a maximum not exceeding the revenue generated by the reconnect activity, and amortized over the average life of a customer's subscription,
not exceeding eight years.

The Corporation believes this change in accounting policy will better reflect the current nature of the reconnect costs.

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
February 28, 2019
(unaudited)
(amounts in tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.   Q2 2019   CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   42

IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES ON THE COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The changes in accounting policies mentioned above were applied retrospectively and as a result the Corporation changed the comparative
figures for the three and six-month periods ended February 28, 2018, the year ended August 31, 2018 and the consolidated statements of
financial position as at August 31, 2018 and September 1, 2017. The impact on the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements of
adopting these accounting policies is provided below.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Three months ended February 28, 2018
As previously

reported
IFRS 15

impact
Reclassification

impact
As currently

reported

$ $ $ $

Revenue 529,791 64 — 529,855

Operating expenses 277,339 (37) (1,027) 276,275

Management fees – Cogeco Inc. 5,110 — — 5,110

Integration, restructuring and acquisition costs 15,999 — — 15,999

Depreciation and amortization 105,538 (653) 1,274 106,159

Financial expense 47,267 — — 47,267

Profit before income taxes 78,538 754 (247) 79,045

Income taxes (79,304) (1,498) (65) (80,867)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 157,842 2,252 (182) 159,912

Loss for the period from discontinued operations (16,079) — — (16,079)

Profit for the period 141,763 2,252 (182 ) 143,833

Profit for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Corporation 138,887 2,212 (178) 140,921

Non-controlling interest 2,876 40 (4) 2,912

141,763 2,252 (182) 143,833

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic

Profit for the period from continuing operations 3.14 3.19

Loss for the period from discontinued operations (0.33) (0.33)

Profit for the period 2.82 2.86

Diluted

Profit for the period from continuing operations 3.12 3.16

Loss for the period from discontinued operations (0.33) (0.33)

Profit for the period 2.79 2.83

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
February 28, 2019
(unaudited)
(amounts in tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.   Q2 2019   CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   43

Six months ended February 28, 2018
As previously

reported
IFRS 15

impact
Reclassification

impact
As currently

reported

$ $ $ $

Revenue 1,014,426 (285) — 1,014,141

Operating expenses 530,885 226 (2,282) 528,829

Management fees – Cogeco Inc. 9,838 — — 9,838

Integration, restructuring and acquisition costs 16,391 — — 16,391

Depreciation and amortization 196,415 (1,267) 2,618 197,766

Financial expense 77,486 — — 77,486

Profit before income taxes 183,411 756 (336) 183,831

Income taxes (52,785) (1,478) (89) (54,352)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 236,196 2,234 (247) 238,183

Loss for the period from discontinued operations (17,964) — — (17,964)

Profit for the period 218,232 2,234 (247 ) 220,219

Profit for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Corporation 215,356 2,194 (243) 217,307

Non-controlling interest 2,876 40 (4) 2,912

218,232 2,234 (247) 220,219

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic

Profit for the period from continuing operations 4.73 4.77

Loss for the period from discontinued operations (0.36) (0.36)

Profit for the period 4.37 4.41

Diluted

Profit for the period from continuing operations 4.69 4.73

Loss for the period from discontinued operations (0.36) (0.36)

Profit for the period 4.33 4.37

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
February 28, 2019
(unaudited)
(amounts in tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.   Q2 2019   CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   44

Year ended August 31, 2018
As previously

reported
IFRS 15

impact
Reclassification

impact
As currently

reported

$ $ $ $

Revenue 2,147,597 (193) — 2,147,404

Operating expenses 1,126,723 (619) (4,479) 1,121,625

Management fees – Cogeco Inc. 18,961 — — 18,961

Integration, restructuring and acquisition costs 20,328 — — 20,328

Depreciation and amortization 431,598 (2,827) 4,883 433,654

Financial expense 185,456 — — 185,456

Profit before income taxes 364,531 3,253 (404) 367,380

Income taxes (16,191 ) (1,129) 122 (17,198)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 380,722 4,382 (526 ) 384,578

Loss for the year from discontinued operations (24,381) — — (24,381)

Profit for the year 356,341 4,382 (526 ) 360,197

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Corporation 347,150 4,185 (502) 350,833

Non-controlling interest 9,191 197 (24) 9,364

356,341 4,382 (526 ) 360,197

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic

Profit for the year from continuing operations 7.54 7.61

Loss for the year from discontinued operations (0.49) (0.49)

Profit for the year 7.04 7.12

Diluted

Profit for the year from continuing operations 7.48 7.55

Loss for the year from discontinued operations (0.49) (0.49)

Profit for the year 6.98 7.06

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
February 28, 2019
(unaudited)
(amounts in tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.   Q2 2019   CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   45

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at August 31, 2018
As previously

reported
IFRS 15

impact
Reclassification

impact
As currently

reported

$ $ $ $

Assets

Current

Cash and cash equivalents 84,725 — — 84,725

Trade and other receivables 97,294 — — 97,294

Income taxes receivable 24,976 — — 24,976

Prepaid expenses and other 29,473 — — 29,473

Derivative financial instrument 1,330 — — 1,330

237,798 — — 237,798

Non-current

Other assets 7,349 35,328 — 42,677

Property, plant and equipment 2,302,676 (8,692) 29,694 2,323,678

Intangible assets 2,971,088 (16,801) (26,899) 2,927,388

Goodwill 1,608,446 — — 1,608,446

Derivative financial instruments 33,797 — — 33,797

Pension plan assets 594 — — 594

Deferred tax assets 5,665 — — 5,665

7,167,413 9,835 2,795 7,180,043

Liabilities and Shareholders’ equity

Liabilities

Current

Bank indebtedness 5,949 — — 5,949

Trade and other payables 302,806 — — 302,806

Provisions 25,887 — — 25,887

Income tax liabilities 16,133 — — 16,133

Contract liabilities and other liabilities 67,699 (8,043) — 59,656

Current portion of long-term debt 77,188 — — 77,188

495,662 (8,043) — 487,619

Non-current

Long-term debt 3,781,020 — — 3,781,020

Contract liabilities and other liabilities 40,560 (20,435) — 20,125

Pension plan liabilities and accrued employee benefits 2,784 — — 2,784

Deferred tax liabilities 543,856 10,079 949 554,884

4,863,882 (18,399) 949 4,846,432

Shareholders’ equity

Equity attributable to owners of the Corporation

Share capital 1,017,172 — — 1,017,172

Share-based payment reserve 15,260 — — 15,260

Accumulated other comprehensive income 113,500 274 — 113,774

Retained earnings 821,409 27,708 1,846 850,963

1,967,341 27,982 1,846 1,997,169

Equity attributable to non-controlling interest 336,190 252 — 336,442

2,303,531 28,234 1,846 2,333,611

7,167,413 9,835 2,795 7,180,043

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
February 28, 2019
(unaudited)
(amounts in tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.   Q2 2019   CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   46

As at September 1, 2017
As previously

reported
IFRS 15

impact
Reclassification

impact
As currently

reported

$ $ $ $

Assets

Current

Cash and cash equivalents 211,185 — — 211,185

Short-term investments 54,000 — — 54,000

Trade and other receivables 90,387 — — 90,387

Income taxes receivable 4,210 — — 4,210

Prepaid expenses and other 20,763 — — 20,763

Derivative financial instrument 98 — — 98

380,643 — — 380,643

Non-current

Other assets 7,095 28,839 — 35,934

Property, plant and equipment 1,947,239 (6,258) 29,881 1,970,862

Intangible assets 1,978,302 (14,850) (26,687) 1,936,765

Goodwill 1,023,424 — — 1,023,424

Derivative financial instruments 759 — — 759

Deferred tax assets 10,918 — — 10,918

5,348,380 7,731 3,194 5,359,305

Liabilities and Shareholders’ equity

Liabilities

Current

Bank indebtedness 3,801 — — 3,801

Trade and other payables 316,762 — — 316,762

Provisions 23,010 — — 23,010

Income tax liabilities 103,649 — — 103,649

Contract liabilities and other liabilities 85,005 (8,338) — 76,667

Balance due on a business combination 118 — — 118

Derivative financial instruments 192 — — 192

Current portion of long-term debt 131,915 — — 131,915

664,452 (8,338) — 656,114

Non-current

Long-term debt 2,444,518 — — 2,444,518

Contract liabilities and other liabilities 31,462 (18,470) — 12,992

Pension plan liabilities and accrued employee benefits 4,934 — — 4,934

Deferred tax liabilities 603,747 11,016 846 615,609

3,749,113 (15,792) 846 3,734,167

Shareholders’ equity

Equity attributable to owners of the Corporation

Share capital 1,017,636 — — 1,017,636

Share-based payment reserve 13,086 — — 13,086

Accumulated other comprehensive income 76,635 — — 76,635

Retained earnings 491,910 23,523 2,348 517,781

1,599,267 23,523 2,348 1,625,138

Equity attributable to non-controlling interest — — — —

1,599,267 23,523 2,348 1,625,138

5,348,380 7,731 3,194 5,359,305

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
February 28, 2019
(unaudited)
(amounts in tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.   Q2 2019   CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   47

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Three months ended February 28, 2018
As previously

reported
IFRS 15

impact
Reclassification

impact
As currently

reported

$ $ $ $

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit for the period from continuing operations 157,842 2,252 (182) 159,912

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization 105,538 (653) 1,274 106,159

Financial expense 47,267 — — 47,267

Income taxes (79,304) (1,498) (65) (80,867)

Share-based payment 953 — — 953

Loss on disposals and write-offs of property, plant and equipment 401 — — 401

Defined benefit plans expense, net of contributions 262 — — 262

232,959 101 1,027 234,087

Changes in non-cash operating activities 32,732 (2,799) — 29,933

Financial expense paid (28,465) — — (28,465)

Income taxes paid (36,835) — — (36,835)

200,391 (2,698) 1,027 198,720

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (110,589) 1,962 (3,751) (112,378)

Acquisition of intangible and other assets (3,460) 736 2,724 —

Business combination, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired (1,762,157) — — (1,762,157)

Proceeds on disposals of property, plant and equipment 486 — — 486

(1,875,720) 2,698 (1,027) (1,874,049)

Cash flow from financing activities

Decrease in bank indebtedness (24,583) — — (24,583)

Net increase under the revolving facilities 9,369 — — 9,369

Issuance of long-term debt, net of discounts and transaction costs 2,082,408 — — 2,082,408

Repayments of long-term debt (705,067) — — (705,067)

Increase in deferred transaction costs (3,168) — — (3,168)

Issuance of subordinate voting shares 519 — — 519

Issuance of common shares by a subsidiary to non-controlling interest,
net of transaction costs paid 389,047 — — 389,047

Dividends paid on multiple voting shares (7,454) — — (7,454)

Dividends paid on subordinate voting shares (15,956) — — (15,956)

1,725,115 — — 1,725,115

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents denominated in a foreign
currency 423 — — 423

Net change in cash and cash equivalents from continuing operations 50,209 — — 50,209

Net change in cash and cash equivalents from discontinued operations 1,201 — — 1,201

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period 122,240 — — 122,240

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period 173,650 — — 173,650

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
February 28, 2019
(unaudited)
(amounts in tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.   Q2 2019   CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   48

Six months ended February 28, 2018
As previously

reported
IFRS 15

impact
Reclassification

impact
As currently

reported

(In thousands of Canadian dollars) $ $ $ $

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit for the period from continuing operations 236,196 2,234 (247) 238,183

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization 196,415 (1,267) 2,618 197,766

Financial expense 77,486 — — 77,486

Income taxes (52,785) (1,478) (89) (54,352)

Share-based payment 2,746 — — 2,746

Loss on disposals and write-offs of property, plant and equipment 774 — — 774

Defined benefit plans contributions, net of expense (674) — — (674)

460,158 (511) 2,282 461,929

Changes in non-cash operating activities (58,304) (3,317) — (61,621)

Financial expense paid (69,079) — — (69,079)

Income taxes paid (132,992) — — (132,992)

199,783 (3,828) 2,282 198,237

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (191,070) 2,323 (8,082) (196,829)

Acquisition of intangible and other assets (7,305) 1,505 5,800 —

Redemption of a short-term investment 20,000 — — 20,000

Business combination, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired (1,762,157) — — (1,762,157)

Proceeds on disposals of property, plant and equipment 1,037 — — 1,037

(1,939,495) 3,828 (2,282) (1,937,949)

Cash flow from financing activities

Increase in bank indebtedness 577 — — 577

Net increase under the revolving facilities 908 — — 908

Issuance of long-term debt, net of discounts and transaction costs 2,082,408 — — 2,082,408

Repayments of long-term debt (712,056) — — (712,056)

Repayment of balance due on a business combination (118) — — (118)

Increase in deferred transaction costs (3,168) — — (3,168)

Issuance of subordinate voting shares 3,075 — — 3,075

Issuance of common shares by a subsidiary to non-controlling interest,
net of transaction costs paid 389,047 — — 389,047

Acquisition of subordinate voting shares held in trust under the
Incentive and Performance Share Unit Plans (9,352) — — (9,352)

Dividends paid on multiple voting shares (14,907) — — (14,907)

Dividends paid on subordinate voting shares (31,951) — — (31,951)

1,704,463 — — 1,704,463

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents denominated in a foreign
currency 1,497 — — 1,497

Net change in cash and cash equivalents from continuing operations (33,752) — — (33,752)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents from discontinued operations (3,783) — — (3,783)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period 211,185 — — 211,185

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period 173,650 — — 173,650

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
February 28, 2019
(unaudited)
(amounts in tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share data)

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.   Q2 2019   CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   49

Year ended August 31, 2018
As previously

reported
IFRS 15

impact
Reclassification

impact
As currently

reported

(In thousands of Canadian dollars) $ $ $ $

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit for the year from continuing operations 380,722 4,382 (526) 384,578

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization 431,598 (2,827) 4,883 433,654

Financial expense 185,456 — — 185,456

Income taxes (16,191) (1,129) 122 (17,198)

Share-based payment 6,772 — — 6,772

Loss on disposals and write-offs of property, plant and equipment 1,916 — — 1,916

Defined benefit plans contributions, net of expense (714) — — (714)

989,559 426 4,479 994,464

Changes in non-cash operating activities (16,645) (7,258) — (23,903)

Financial expense paid (174,650) — — (174,650)

Income taxes paid (175,163) — — (175,163)

623,101 (6,832) 4,479 620,748

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (445,154) 3,631 (16,285) (457,808)

Acquisition of intangible and other assets (15,007) 3,201 11,806 —

Acquisition of Spectrum licenses (32,306) — — (32,306)

Redemption of short-term investments 54,000 — — 54,000

Business combination, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired (1,756,935) — — (1,756,935)

Proceeds on disposals of property, plant and equipment 1,383 — — 1,383

(2,194,019) 6,832 (4,479) (2,191,666)

Cash flow from financing activities

Increase in bank indebtedness 2,148 — — 2,148

Net increase under the revolving facilities 384,568 — — 384,568

Issuance of long-term debt, net of discounts and transaction costs 2,082,408 — — 2,082,408

Repayments of long-term debt (1,329,044) — — (1,329,044)

Repayment of balance due on a business combination (118) — — (118)

Increase in deferred transaction costs (3,168) — — (3,168)

Issuance of subordinate voting shares 3,486 — — 3,486

Issuance of common shares by a subsidiary to non-controlling interest,
net of transaction costs paid 388,907 — — 388,907